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2
——— 1984f. Airborne electromagnetic and total intensity survey, 
Matheson–Black River area, Frecheville Township, District of Cochrane;
Ontario Geological Survey, Map 80 590, scale 1:20 000.

——— 1984g. Airborne electromagnetic and total intensity survey, 
Matheson–Black River area, Stoughton Township, District of Cochrane;
Ontario Geological Survey, Map 80 591, scale 1:20 000.

——— 1984h. Airborne electromagnetic and total intensity survey, 
Matheson–Black River area, Hislop Township, District of Cochrane; 
Ontario Geological Survey, Map 80 595, scale 1:20 000.

——— 1984i. Airborne electromagnetic and total intensity survey, 
Matheson–Black River area, Guibord Township, District of Cochrane;
Ontario Geological Survey, Map 80 596, scale 1:20 000.

——— 1984j. Airborne electromagnetic and total intensity survey, 
Matheson–Black River area, Michaud Township, District of Cochrane;
Ontario Geological Survey, Map 80 597, scale 1:20 000.

——— 1984k. Airborne electromagnetic and total intensity survey, 
Matheson–Black River area, Garrison Township, District of Cochrane;
Ontario Geological Survey, Map 80 598, scale 1:20 000.

——— 1984l. Airborne electromagnetic and total intensity survey, 
Matheson–Black River area, Harker Township, District of Cochrane; 
Ontario Geological Survey, Map 80 599, scale 1:20 000.

——— 1984m. Airborne electromagnetic and total intensity survey, 
Matheson–Black River area, Holloway Township, District of Cochrane;
Ontario Geological Survey, Map 80 600, scale 1:20 000.

——— 1984n. Airborne electromagnetic and total intensity survey, 
Matheson–Black River area, Marriott Township, District of Cochrane;
Ontario Geological Survey, Map 80 601, scale 1:20 000.

Assessment files of the Resident Geologist’s Office, Kirkland Lake.

Metric conversion factor: 1 foot = 0.3048 m.

Geology not tied to surveyed lines.

Magnetic declination approximately 11°30´ W in 1997.

——— 1949. Township of Garrison, Cochrane District, Ontario; Ontario 
Department of Mines, Map 1949-1, scale 1:12 000.

——— 1951a. Township of Harker, District of Cochrane, Ontario; Ontario 
Department of Mines, Map 1951-4, scale 1:12 000.

——— 1951b. Township of Munro, District of Cochrane, Ontario; Ontario 
Department of Mines, Map 1951-5, scale 1:12 000.

——— 1952. Township of McCool, District of Cochrane, Ontario; Ontario 
Department of Mines, Map 1952-2, scale 1:12 000.

——— 1953. North part of the Township of Holloway, District of Cochrane,
Ontario; Ontario Department of Mines, Map 1953-4, scale 1:12 000.

Troop, D.G. 1990a. Precambrian geology, Hislop and Guibord townships;
Ontario Geological Survey, Open File Map 143, scale 1:20 000.

——— 1990b. Precambrian geology, Michaud and Garrison townships; 
Ontario Geological Survey, Open File Map 144, scale 1:20 000.

Airborne geophysical maps used for compilation include

Ontario Geological Survey 1984a. Airborne electromagnetic and total 
intensity survey, Matheson–Black River area, Beatty Township, District
of Cochrane; Ontario Geological Survey, Map 80 585, scale 1:20 000.

——— 1984b. Airborne electromagnetic and total intensity survey, 
Matheson–Black River area, Munro Township, District of Cochrane; 
Ontario Geological Survey, Map 80 586, scale 1:20 000.

——— 1984c. Airborne electromagnetic and total intensity survey, 
Matheson–Black River area, McCool Township, District of Cochrane;
Ontario Geological Survey, Map 80 587, scale 1:20 000.

——— 1984d. Airborne electromagnetic and total intensity survey, 
Matheson–Black River area, Rand Township, District of Cochrane; 
Ontario Geological Survey, Map 80 588, scale 1:20 000.

——— 1984e. Airborne electromagnetic and total intensity survey, 
Matheson–Black River area, Lamplugh Township, District of Cochrane;
Ontario Geological Survey, Map 80 589, scale 1:20 000.

INTRUSIVE CONTACT

9 Metamorphosed Alkalic Ultramafic and Mafic Intrusive
Rocks
9a
9b
9c
9d
9e
9f

Pyroxene hornblendite
Melasyenite:  equigranular
Melasyenite with potassium feldspar phenocrysts
Pegmatitic melasyenite, containing abundant titanite
Phlogopite-amphibole lamprophyre
Gabbro and/or diorite

   PROTEROZOIC
PRECAMBRIAN

        MESOZOIC

            QUATERNARY

        CENOZOIC
   PHANEROZOIC

Kimberlite:

UNCONFORMITY

   ARCHEAN

                   RECENT
                        Lake, stream, wetland deposits

                   PLEISTOCENE
                        Glacial, glaciofluvial and glaciolacustrine deposits;
                        sand, gravel, clay, till

            JURASSIC

dikes and diatremes

11 Mafic Intrusive Rocks: diabase dikes

INTRUSIVE CONTACT

INTRUSIVE CONTACT

10 Metamorphosed Alkalic Felsic and Intermediate
Intrusive Rocks
10a
10b
10c
10d

10e
10f

10g
10h
10j

Syenite and syenite dikes:  equigranular
Monzonite, quartz monzonite
Granite, granodiorite
Feldspar, quartz-feldspar porphyry intrusions and
dikes, aplitic dikes
Syenite with potassium feldspar phenocrysts
Intrusion breccia, containing xenoliths of ultramafic,
mafic, felsic alkalic and greenstone rocks
Pegmatitic syenite
Schist, mylonite
Albite microgranite (albitite)

                              LEGEND a b c d e
INTRUSIVE CONTACT

8 Metamorphosed Tholeiitic Ultramafic and Mafic
Intrusive Rocks
8a
8b
8c
8d
8e
8f

Peridotite:  massive, talc and serpentine bearing
Pyroxenite
Gabbro, gabbronorite
Schist:  commonly talc and carbonate bearing
Diorite to quartz diorite
Pegmatitic gabbro

INTRUSIVE CONTACT

7 Mafic and Intermediate Alkalic Metavolcanic Rocks
7a
7b

7c
7d
7e

Flows:  massive, amphibole ± biotite ± foid-bearing
Flows:  porphyritic, potassium feldspar, amphibole,
biotite phenocrysts
Intermediate flow breccia
Intermediate tuff, lapilli tuff
Trachyte to rhyolite flows or flow domes f

6 Clastic and Chemical Metasedimentary Rocks:

6a
6b
6c
6d
6e
6f
IF

Wacke, sandstone, arkose
Siltstone
Argillite
Conglomerate:  polymictic, clast and matrix supported
Schist
Chert
Banded and laminated magnetite-hematite iron formation

Timiskaming Assemblage

5 Clastic and Chemical Metasedimentary Rocks:

5a
5b
5c
5d
5e
5f
5g

Wacke
Siltstone
Argillite
Graphitic and pyritic mudstone
Conglomerate:  pebble, matrix to clast supported
Schist
Chert

Turbidites

4 Felsic Metavolcanic Rocks
4a
4b
4c
4d

Flows
Tuff and lapilli tuff
Tuff breccia
Schist

3 Intermediate Metavolcanic Rocks
3a
3b
3d
3e
3f
3g
3k

Flows:  massive to flow laminated
Flows:  pillowed
Tuff and lapilli tuff
Schist
Tuff breccia and breccia:  pyroclastic and epiclastic
Amygdaloidal
Feldspar porphyry f

Mafic Metavolcanic Rocks

2a
2b
2c
2d
2e
2f
2g
2h
2j

2k
2m
2n

Flows:  massive
Flows:  pillowed
Pillow and/or flow top breccia
Tuff and lapilli tuff
Schist
Variolitic
Amygdaloidal
Plagioclase bearing; may be porphyritic
Graphite breccia:  angular to rounded fragments in a
graphite ± chlorite ± carbonate matrix
Leucoxene bearing
Dikes
Hornfelsic to amphibolitic greenstone

1 Ultramafic and Mafic Metavolcanic Rocks:  Komatiites
1a
1b
1c
1d

Flows:  massive
Flows:  spinifex and/or polysuture textured
Schist:  talc and carbonate bearing
Basaltic komatiite:  massive flows

The letter “C” preceding a code refers to data compiled 
from existing maps and from maps filed for assessment work credits 
and available for viewing at the Kirkland Lake Resident Geologist’s 
Office.

The letter “D” preceding a code refers to data compiled 
from diamond drill logs filed for assessment work credits or from 
unpublished diamond drill logs made available to the author by mineral 
exploration companies.

The letter “G” preceding a code refers to data interpreted 
from geophysical data.

Rock codes designated with a “/” (e.g., 2d/3d) indicate the 
lithology may contain both rock types, but the first number code is 
inferred to be predominant.

Rock codes followed by a “?” indicate that either the 
source material was uncertain of the rock type or that the rock type 
was indicated in the source material, but the author has reason to 
believe another rock type is more likely to be present.

These rocks may be, in part, intrusive.

a

f

e

d

c

bThis map is published with permission of the Senior Manager,
Precambrian Geoscience Section, Ontario Geological Survey.

NTS References: 32 D/5,12, 42 A/8,9
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SYMBOLS PROPERTIES AND OCCURRENCES

23

24

25

New Kelore Mine

“Last Chance” zone

Lightval property

prospect

past producer

occurrence

gold

gold

gold

prospect1

2

3

4

Gibson deposit

Caman property

Buffonta Mine

Brydges property

Battle Mountain Canada Limited properties

12

13

14

15

10

9

11

8

7

6

5

Canamax Resources Incorporated “East zone”
deposit
Cochenour–Willans showing

Glimmer Mine

Garrcon deposit

Croesus Mine

Fenn–Gibb property: Pangea deposit

Goldpost Resources Incorporated property

Canadian Arrow Mine

Dominion Gulf properties

Harker Gold Mines Golden Harker deposit

17

16 H.E. Neal and Associates prospect

Hofmann property

18

Holt–McDermott Mine19

20

Holloway Mine

Iris property

21 Canadian Johns–Manville Company Limited
property

22 Jonpol deposit

occurrence

prospect

past producer

occurrence

past producer

past producer

past producer

occurrence

occurrence

prospect

past producer

past producer

past producer

prospect

prospect

occurrence

producer

producer

prospect

prospect

past producer

gold

gold, chalcopyrite

gold

gold

gold

gold

gold

gold

gold, pyrite

asbestos, nickel

gold

gold

gold

gold

gold

gold

asbestos

gold

gold

gold, tungsten

asbestos

gold, arsenopyrite

26

27

28

29

Ludgate Lake deposit

New Buffonta deposit

Ross Mine

Roy property

30

31

32

Royal Oak open pit

Shunsby property

St Andrew Goldfields Mines Limited
Hislop Mine

prospect

prospect

past producer

occurrence

past producer

occurrence

past producer

gold

gold

gold, silver, copper

chalcopyrite, pyrite

gold

gold

gold

33 Stroud Resources Limited – (Chevron
Resources Limited) Hislop property

34

35

36

“Southwest” zone

Talisman Mine

Tandem Resources Limited kimberlite

37

38

Tandem Resources Limited property

Teddy Bear Valley Mine

39 Tousignaut zone

40

41

“Twin Creek” zone

Wayne Lake property

42

43

Windjammer zone

Young–Davidson Mines Limited Hislop
project

prospect

prospect

past producer

occurrence

prospect

prospect

occurrence

prospect

occurrence

occurrence

occurrence

gold

gold

diamond, ruby

gold, lead, silver

gold, silver

gold

gold

gold

gold

gold

gold

12

#

,
-

/
B

F

G H

u

{

i
m

n o

p

_

`

K

L

P

M

RQ

U

V W

a
b

]
^

R
U

E
e
"

-

(

# $

)

.

H

.
!

Y
#

#
#

'

'

)

(

*

Shear; sinistral
displacement, first
generation (inclined)
Fold axis; s-asymmetry,
unknown generation
(inclined)

Kimberlite occurrence
(size of intrusion
uncertain)

Igneous contact;
unsubdivided (inclined)

Igneous layering;
unsubdivided, facing not
known (inclined)

Iron formation; banded
and laminated
magnetite-hematite
(unit 6)

Properties or occurrences

Diamond drill hole
(vertical)

Diamond drill hole
(inclined with direction)

Sonic drill hole

Shaft

Adit

Glacial striae (numbers,
where present, indicate
relative ages;  1 = oldest)

Shear; unknown
displacement, unknown
generation
(trend only)

65

45

45

45

45

45

45

45

45

45

45

45

45

45

45

45

45

;

Bedding; sedimentary or
other, facing not known
(inclined)

Bedding; sedimentary or
other, facing known
(magnitude of dip
uncertain) (“?” where
present, indicates that
the source material was
uncertain)

Bedding; sedimentary or
other, facing known
(inclined, vertical)

Bedding; volcanic, facing
not known (magnitude of
dip uncertain)

Outcrop (small)

Bedding; unsubdivided,
facing not known
(inclined, vertical)

Bedding; graded, with
facing known (magnitude
of dip uncertain)

Bedding; graded, with
facing known (inclined)

Bedding; graded,
overturned, with facing
known

Fold; syncline, unknown
generation (interpreted)

Fold; anticline, unknown
generation (interpreted)8

McGARRY
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IF
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x

DU

DU

DU

DU

DU

DU

DU

DUy

DU

DU

48°30'

80°

Geological contact
(observed)

!

!

Geological contact
(interpreted)

Geological contact
(interpreted from 
geophysical data)

Bedding; volcanic, facing
known (inclined, vertical)

Bedding; volcanic, 
pillowed, facing not
known (inclined)

Bedding; volcanic, 
pillowed, facing known
(magnitude of dip
uncertain)

Foliation; second
generation (inclined,
vertical)

Bedding; volcanic, 
pillowed, with facing
known (inclined,
vertical)

Bedding; volcanic, 
pillowed, overturned,
with facing known

Bedding; flow top, with
facing known (trend only)

Bedding; flow top, with
facing known (magnitude
of dip uncertain)

Foliation; unknown
generation (magnitude
of dip uncertain)

Foliation; unknown
generation (inclined,
vertical)

Foliation; first generation
(inclined, vertical)

Foliation; first generation
(magnitude of dip
uncertain)

Foliation; second
generation (magnitude
of dip uncertain)

Bedding; volcanic, facing
known (magnitude of dip
uncertain)

45

45

45

45

45

45

45

45

45

45

Lineation; extensional,
unknown generation

Lineation; intersection,
between bedding and
first generation cleavage
(S  –S )

Lineation; intersection,
between first and second
generation cleavage
(S  –S )

0

21

1

Lineation; crenulation,
z-asymmetry, second
generation

Lineation; slickenline

Lineation; extensional,
first generation

Cleavage; general,
unknown generation
(magnitude of dip
uncertain)

Cleavage; general,
unknown generation
(inclined, vertical)

Cleavage; general,
first generation
(inclined, vertical)

Cleavage; general,
second generation
(inclined, vertical)

Cleavage; crenulation,
second generation,
unknown asymmetry
(magnitude of dip
uncertain)

Fault; brittle-ductile fault,
unknown generation,
dextral horizontal
displacement (magnitude
of dip uncertain)

Lineation; mineral,
unknown generation

Lineation; mineral,
first generation

Area of bedrock
outcrop (observed)

Fault; unknown
generation, unknown
horizontal component
(trend only, interpreted)

Number Name Type Commodity Number Name Type Commodity
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CREDITS

ABBREVIATIONS
anh
Ag
asb
asp
Au
CC
cp
Cu
dm
gn
gp

................................anhydrite
........................................silver
.................................asbestos
...........................arsenopyrite

..........................................gold
........................carbonatization
..............................chalcopyrite
......................................copper
..................................diamond

......................................galena

....................................gypsum

Mo
Ni
po
Pb
py
qv
rby
sil
sp
td
W

............................molybdenum
........................................nickel
..................................pyrrhotite
..........................................lead
........................................pyrite
...............................quartz vein
.........................................ruby

...............................silicification
.................................sphalerite
...............................tetrahedrite
....................................tungsten
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X 45 Lineation; undefined,
unknown generation

' DU

Cleavage; general,
first generation
(magnitude of dip
uncertain)

# 45
Fault; brittle-ductile fault,
unknown generation,
unknown displacement
(inclined)

DU

v w45
Bedding; volcanic, facing
not known (inclined,
vertical)

DU

, DU

Cleavage; general,
second generation
(magnitude of dip
uncertain)


